

No. 21-118

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APPLE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OPTIS CELLULAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC, OPTIS WIRELESS  
TECHNOLOGY, LLC, AND UNWIRED PLANET  
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MARK D. SELWYN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

ALYSON ZUREICK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
*Counsel of Record*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
DAVID L. CAVANAUGH  
DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

MARK C. FLEMING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION UNDER §1295(a)(4)(A).....	2
II. SECTION 314(d) DOES NOT WITHDRAW JURISDICTION.....	4
III. MANDAMUS SHOULD ISSUE TO CORRECT THE PTO'S DENIAL OF APPLE'S IPR PETITIONS.....	8
IV. NO RULEMAKING IS UNDERWAY .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>ARRIS International PLC v. Chanbond, LLC</i> , 773 F. App'x 605 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	8
<i>In re James</i> , 432 F.2d 473 (C.C.P.A. 1970) .....	4
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	1, 5, 8, 9
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-To-Call Technologies, LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....	7

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Apple Inc. v. Iancu</i> , No. 20-cv-6128, ECF No. 133 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2021).....	9
<i>ARRIS International PLC v. Chanbond, LLC</i> , No. 19-455 (U.S. July 25, 2019).....	10
<i>Intel Corp. v. VLSI Technology LLC</i> , No. 21A115 (U.S.) .....	1
<i>Mylan Laboratories Ltd. v. Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V.</i> , No. 21-202 (U.S.).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
5 U.S.C.	
§702.....	3
§704.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1295 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
35 U.S.C.	
§314.....	<i>passim</i>
§315.....	10
§319.....	3, 6
85 Fed. Reg. 66,502 (Oct. 20, 2020).....	2
